



**2022/0164(COD)**

04.10.2022

## OPINION

of the Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development

for the Committee on Economic and Monetary Affairs and the Committee on Budgets

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Regulation (EU) 2021/241 as regards REPowerEU chapters in recovery and resilience plans and amending Regulation (EU) 2021/1060, Regulation (EU) 2021/2115, Directive 2003/87/EC and Decision (EU) 2015/1814 (COM(2022)0231 – C9-0183/2022 – 2022/0164(COD))

Rapporteur for opinion(\*): Peter Jahr

(\*) Associated committee – Rule 57 of the Rules of Procedure

PA\_Legam

## AMENDMENTS

The Committee on Agriculture and Rural Development calls on the Committee on Economic and Monetary Affairs and the Committee on Budgets, as the committees responsible, to take into account the following amendments:

### Amendment 1

#### Proposal for a regulation

#### Recital 18

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(18) Regulation (EU) 2021/2115 of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>7</sup> should also be amended to allow for a possibility to deliver up to 12.5% of the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development through the Recovery and Resilience Facility. Such method of delivery is justified by complementarity and synergies between these instruments with regard to the objectives of reducing the use of synthetic fertilisers, or increasing production of sustainable biomethane or renewable energy, in accordance with the objectives of the Common Agricultural Policy set out in Article 39 of TFEU. The delivery via the Recovery and Resilience Facility should accelerate the disbursement of funds to beneficiaries from the agricultural sector which is vital considering the urgency of the energy-related objectives.** *deleted*

---

<sup>7</sup> Regulation (EU) 2021/2115 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 2 December 2021 establishing rules on support for strategic plans to be drawn up by Member States under the common agricultural policy (CAP Strategic Plans) and financed by the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) and by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) and repealing Regulations (EU) No 1305/2013 and (EU) No 1307/2013 (OJ L 435, 6.12.2021, p. 1).

## Amendment 2

### Proposal for a regulation Recital 20

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(20) A request for a dedicated funding for REPowerEU measures, including allocation from the Market Stability Reserve, ***transfers from the funds governed by Regulation (EU) 2021/1060 and allocated from European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development, submitted in a plan***, should be justified by a higher financial need linked to additional reforms and investments included in the REPowerEU chapter.

#### *Amendment*

(20) A request for a dedicated funding for REPowerEU measures, including allocation from the Market Stability Reserve, should be justified by a higher financial need linked to additional reforms and investments included in the REPowerEU chapter.

## Amendment 3

### Proposal for a regulation Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6 Regulation (EU) 2021/241 Article 21b – paragraph 1 – introductory part

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(1) Resources allocated to Member States under shared management may, at their request, be transferred or allocated to the Facility subject to the conditions set out in Article 26a of Regulation (EU) 2021/1060 ***and Article 81a of Regulation (EU) 2021/2115***. Those resources shall be used exclusively for the benefit of the Member State concerned.

#### *Amendment*

(1) Resources allocated to Member States under shared management may, at their request, be transferred or allocated to the Facility subject to the conditions set out in Article 26a of Regulation (EU) 2021/1060. Those resources shall be used exclusively for the benefit of the Member State concerned.

## Amendment 4

### Proposal for a regulation Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 6 Regulation (EU) 2021/241 Article 21b – paragraph 1 – point b

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(b) Resources allocated under Article 81a of Regulation (EU) 2021/2115 shall support measures in Article 21c(1)(b) of this Regulation for farm investments for the benefit of farmers or groups of farmers, in particular to contribute reducing the use of synthetic fertilisers, increasing production of renewable energy and sustainable biomethane, and boosting energy efficiency.*** ***deleted***

## **Amendment 5**

### **Proposal for a regulation Article 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***[...]*** ***deleted***

## PROCEDURE – COMMITTEE ASKED FOR OPINION

<b>Title</b>	Amending Regulation (EU) 2021/241 as regards REPowerEU chapters in recovery and resilience plans and amending Regulation (EU) 2021/1060, Regulation (EU) 2021/2115, Directive 2003/87/EC and Decision (EU) 2015/1814	
<b>References</b>	COM(2022)0231 – C9-0183/2022 – 2022/0164(COD)	
<b>Committees responsible</b> Date announced in plenary	BUDG 6.6.2022	ECON 6.6.2022
<b>Opinion by</b> Date announced in plenary	AGRI 6.6.2022	
<b>Associated committees - date announced in plenary</b>	15.9.2022	
<b>Rapporteur for the opinion</b> Date appointed	Peter Jahr 14.6.2022	
<b>Rule 58 – Joint committee procedure</b> Date announced in plenary	15.9.2022	
<b>Discussed in committee</b>	31.8.2022	
<b>Date adopted</b>	3.10.2022	
<b>Result of final vote</b>	+: 44 -: 0 0: 0	
<b>Members present for the final vote</b>	Mazaly Aguilar, Clara Aguilera, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Attila Arakóvács, Carmen Avram, Benoît Bateau, Mara Bizzotto, Daniel Buda, Isabel Carvalhais, Asger Christensen, Angelo Ciocca, Dacian Cioloş, Ivan David, Paolo De Castro, Jérémy Decerle, Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Dino Giarrusso, Francisco Guerreiro, Martin Häusling, Martin Hlaváček, Jarosław Kalinowski, Elsi Katainen, Camilla Laureti, Gilles Lebreton, Norbert Lins, Chris MacManus, Colm Markey, Marlene Mortler, Ulrike Müller, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop, Bronis Ropė, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Marc Tarabella, Veronika Vrecionová, Sarah Wiener, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez	
<b>Substitutes present for the final vote</b>	Peter Jahr, Tom Vandenkendelaere	

## FINAL VOTE BY ROLL CALL IN COMMITTEE ASKED FOR OPINION

44	+
ECR	Mazaly Aguilar, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Veronika Vrecionová
ID	Mara Bizzotto, Angelo Ciocca, Ivan David, Gilles Lebreton
NI	Dino Giarrusso
PPE	Daniel Buda, Salvatore De Meo, Herbert Dorfmann, Peter Jahr, Jarosław Kalinowski, Norbert Lins, Colm Markey, Marlene Mortler, Petri Sarvamaa, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Tom Vandenkendelaere, Juan Ignacio Zoido Álvarez
RENEW	Atidzhe Alieva-Veli, Asger Christensen, Dacian Cioloș, Jérémy Decerle, Martin Hlaváček, Elsi Katainen, Ulrike Müller
S&D	Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács, Carmen Avram, Isabel Carvalhais, Paolo De Castro, Camilla Laureti, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, Marc Tarabella
THE LEFT	Chris MacManus, Eugenia Rodríguez Palop
VERTS/ALE	Benoît Biteau, Francisco Guerreiro, Martin Häusling, Bronis Ropé, Sarah Wiener

0	-

0	0

Key to symbols:

+ : in favour

- : against

0 : abstention